(
\
(
-~
I
! .,,,:
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES

voice service is shown in Fig. 9. The B25A cable
is used to interconnect the 46Al and 46Bl data
mountings and the 830- or 2830-type key telephone
set.
2.16 The cable length restriction on the distance
between the 46Bl data mounting and key
telephone set is also shown in Fig. 9. The distance
between the key telephone set and the 46Bl data
mounting is limited to 400 feet (or a maximum loop
resistance of 20 ohms). This will ensure that the
pickup keys and lamps function properly.
C. Power Connections
2.17 The power supply for the 45Al data mounting
should be connected as shown in Fig. 2.
· The KS-21362-Ll transformer, the bridge rectifier,
and the 6-foot power cord are furnished as part
of the 45Al data mounting.
2.18 The power supply used for multiple installation
of the 48Al data unit is an integral part of
the 46Bl data mounting. Each 46Bl data· mounting
provides a separate 24 Vac supply for a maximum
of eight 48Al data units. The 46Bl data mounting
is connected to 117 Vac source using a 4-foot
power cord supplied as part of the data mounting.
This power cord will connect to a power strip that
can be equipped in the KS-20018-type cabinet.
Information on the KS-20018-type cabinets is given
in Section 590-010-201.
D. Option Connections
46B 1 Data Mounting
2.19 The ringing supply for the planned 48Dl
data unit requires that an installer option
be provided on the 46Bl data mounting. When
used with the planned 48Dl data unit or when it
is used in a locally engineered key system, the
installer option on the backplane of the 46Bl must
be in the "EXT" position. When the 46Bl data
_155 1, SECTION 598-082-201
PL PL PL PL
TALK5 TALK6 TALK7 TALKS
RING
mounting is used •with the 830- or 2830-type key
telephone set, the installer option must be in the
"INT" positi'on.
Note: The designation "EXT" indicates a
ring supply external to the 46Bl data mounting
while the designation "INT" indicates the ring
supply is internal.
48A 1 Data Unit
2.20 There are no option straps or connections
to be made on the 48Al data unit. ·
48B 1 Data Unit
2.21 The 48Bl data unit has one installer option
to provide 4-dB of slope equalization on the
receive pair. The 4-dB slope equalizer is provided
when the option designated "4" is provided. The
slope equalizer is bypassed when the option designated
"O" is provided. It is expected that most data
sets will perform better with the 4-dB slope
equalizer option provided; however, if the data set
has provision for dial backup slope equalization,
the 48Bl data unit should be provided with the
4-dB slope equalizer bypassed ("O" option). The
service order should specify whether the strap is
to be in the 0- or 4-dB position on the board.
2.22 The gain of the receive amplifier determines
the receive signal level arriving at the
modem and is a function of the total losses of the